
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.86
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8TH FEBRUARY, 2019

AYUSH FACILITIES

*86. DR. ANUPAM HAZRA:
SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether adequate AYUSH treatment facilities are available, especially in rural areas of the country, if so, the details thereof including the funds made available for the same and if not, the reasons therefor and the measures being taken to augment these facilities in such areas along with the time limit fixed for opening a large number of Ayurvedic hospitals in such areas;

(b) whether there is any special scheme for setting up of more AYUSH hospitals/ centres, especially Ayurveda and Homoeopath treatment facilities in rural areas, if so, the details thereof indicating the proposals received for setting up of AYUSH hospitals/centres in the country, State-wise along with the action taken/being taken thereon and the progress made in this regard so far;

(c) the names of the ongoing AYUSH schemes, State/UT-wise;

(d) the number of existing AYUSH units for treatment and teaching, Statewise;
and

(e) whether the Government proposes to set up All India Institute of Ayurveda modelled on the lines of AIIMS across the country, if so, the details thereof including the funds earmarked for the purpose?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE(IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF

AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND
HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (e) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 86* FOR 8TH FEBRUARY, 2019

(a) to (b) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to provide AYUSH treatment facilities lies with the respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals, upgradation of standalone Government AYUSH hospitals & dispensaries, co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs) for AYUSH treatment facilities including Ayurveda and Homoeopathy. Grant-in-aid of Rs. 386.84 Crore has been released during 2018-
19 for different activities of NAM as per proposal received from State/UT Governments. The no. of units approved during 2018-19 as per the proposal reflected by the States/UTs in State Annual Action Plan (SAAP), State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-I.
(c) The Central Government has introduced the following Centrally Sponsored and Central Sector Schemes in the country:

1. Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM).

2. Central Sector Scheme for promotion of information, education, and communication (IEC) in AYUSH.

3. Central Sector Scheme of Centres of Excellence (COE).

4. Central Sector Scheme for Development of AYUSH Clusters.

5. Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of AYUSH interventions in Public Health Initiatives (PHI).

6. Central Sector Scheme of Continuing Medical Education (CME).

7. Central Sector Scheme of Extra Mural Research (EMR).

(d) The status of AYUSH hospitals, Dispensaries and AYUSH Educational institution, State-wise is furnished at Annexure-II.
(e) All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi has been established on the pattern of AIIMS. The institute has been inaugurated on 17.10.2017. Presently, there is no proposal under consideration of the Ministry of AYUSH for setting up of All India Institute of Ayurveda modelled on the lines of AIIMS across the country.


Annexure-I
The status of no. of units approved during 2018-19 under NAM

Sl.
No.

Name of
States/UTs

Co-located AYUSH
facilities at

Upgradation of standalone
AYUSH

Setting up upto
50 Bedded
HospitalsPHCs CHCs DHs Hospitals Dispensaries

1. Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

19 4 3 1 0 0

2. Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 9 0 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 4 2 1 0 0
4 Assam 36 11 22 0 0 0
5 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Chandigarh 2 6 2 0 13 0
7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

7 2 1 0 2 0

9 Daman & Diu 1 2 3 2 0 0

10 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Goa 26 4 4 0 0 0
12 Gujarat 0 0 0 10 768 0
13 Haryana 109 106 21 0 499 0

14 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 4 471 2
16 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Karnataka 5 0 0 130 0 0
18 Kerala 0 0 0 259 1497 0

19 Lakshadweep 8 6 4 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 325 105 35 0 0 0
21 Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Manipur 84 17 9 2 1 0
23 Mizoram 9 11 11 0 0 0
24 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Nagaland 11 23 13 0 0 0
26 Odisha 0 0 0 9 1190 0
27 Puducherry 29 3 5 1 0 1
28 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 Rajasthan 1582 432 145 140 4063 1

30 Sikkim 3 2 4 0 0 0
31 Tamil nadu 572 1 3 0 0 1
32 Telangana 0 0 9 13 41 0
33 Tripura 0 0 0 2 0 0
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 62 0
35 Uttrakhand 82 20 39 8 0 2
36 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 730 0

Total 2911 759 335 591 9337 7


Annexure-II

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2017

S.
No
.

State / UT Ayurveda Unani Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturopat

hy
Homoeop

athy

Sowa-
Rigpa Total

A. States/Union
Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 Chhattisgarh 10 1 0 1 0 3 0 15
6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 Haryana 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 11

10
Himachal

Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11
Jammu &
Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 Kerala 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162

15
Madhya

Pradesh 21 0 0 0 0 2 0 23
16 Maharashtra 64 6 0 0 0 1 0 71
17 Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10
18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9
23 Rajasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 288 1 0 1 0 293
26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316
28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405
29 West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 15 0 22
30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
34 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Telangana 9 4 0 0 1 6 0 20

TOTAL(A) 3165 256 290 8 17 157 0 3893
B. CGHS &
Central
Government
Organizations

21 8 7 5 2 7 0 50

TOTAL(A+B) 3186 264 297 13 19 164 0 3943
Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2017


State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 1-4-2017

S.
No
.

State /UT Ayurve
da

Unan
i

Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturopat

hy
Homoeopa

thy

Sowa
Rigpa Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 467 112 0 0 20 266 0 865

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 95 0 113
3 Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456
4 Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175
5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 Delhi 40 20 0 0 0 103 0 163
7 Goa 99 0 0 0 0 83 0 182

8 Gujarat 560 0 0 16 14 216 0 806

9 Haryana 483 19 0 0 0 22 0 524

10
Himachal

Pradesh 1150 3 0 0 0 14 4 1171

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442

12 Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366

13 Karnataka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690

14 Kerala 806 1 6 0 1 659 0 1473

15 Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16 Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 0 0 491

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

18 Meghalaya 7 0 0 0 0 6 0 13

19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 22 0 24

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

21 Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336

22 Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636

23 Rajasthan 3577 120 0 0 3 252 0 3952

24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12

25 Tamil Nadu 97 64 784 121 0 106 0 1172

26 Tripura 36 0 0 0 0 73 0 109

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 49 0 0 0 1575 0 3728

28 Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208
29 West Bengal 502 7 0 0 0 1520 0 2029
30 A&N Island 13 0 0 2 0 18 0 33
31 Chandigarh 10 1 0 0 0 10 0 21
32 D & N Haveli 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 20
33 Daman & Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
34 Lakshadweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15
35 Puducherry 27 0 24 4 0 17 0 72
36 Telangana 418 183 1 0 28 196 0 826

TOTAL (A) 17128 1473 815 179 101 7275 33 27004
B.CGHS & Central
Government
Organizations

288 38 33 55 10 269 1 694

TOTAL (A+B) 17416 1511 848 234 111 7544 34 27698
Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2017


State-wise Number of Under- Graduate AYUSH Colleges/Institutes in India as on 1.4.2017
S.

No.
States/ UTs Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy Total

1 Andhra
Pradesh

2 1 2 5 10

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

1 1

3 Assam 1 3 4

4 Bihar 8 5 15 28

5 Chhattisgarh 5 1 1 3 10

6 Delhi 2 2 2 6

7 Goa 1 1 2
8 Gujarat 19 2 19 40

9 Haryana 11 1 12
10 Himachal

Pradesh
3 1 4

11 Jammu &
Kashmir

1 2 3

12 Jharkhand 1 4 5

13 Karnataka 66 4 5 11 86

14 Kerala 18 1 1 5 25

15 Madhya
Pradesh

19 4 2 23 48

16 Maharashtra 71 6 49 126
17 Meghalaya 1 1

18 Odisha 6 6 12
19 Punjab 16 1 4 21

20 Rajasthan 12 3 3 8 26

21 Tamil Nadu 6 1 8 5 12 32

22 Telangana 6 2 1 4 13
23 Uttar Pradesh 48 14 3 9 74

24 Uttarakhand 10 1 1 2 14
25 West Bengal 3 1 12 16
26 Chandigarh 1 1 2

27 Puducherry 1 0 1
A L L   INDIA 338 49 9 25 201 622*

Note- * This figure is inclusive of PG Colleges (201)

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2017


State-wise Number of Post-Graduate AYUSH Colleges/Institutes in India as on 1.4.2017

Sl.
No. States/UTs Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 0 3 4
2 Assam 1 1
3 Bihar 3 2 5
4 Chhattisgarh 1 1
5 Delhi 2 2 1 5
6 Gujarat 5 4 9
7 Himachal Pradesh 1 1
8 Jammu & Kashmir 1 1
9 Jharkhand 1 1

10 Karnataka 35 1 2 6 44
11 Kerala 10 2 12
12 Madhya Pradesh 7 3 10
13 Maharashtra 40 2 17 59
14 Odisha 2 0 2
15 Punjab 3 1 4
16 Rajasthan 4 3 7
17 Tamil Nadu 1 2 1 2 6
18 Telegana 2 1 1 4
19 Uttar Pradesh 10 5 2 17
20 Uttarakhand 5 5
21 West Bengal 3 3

A L L   INDIA 135 11 2 3 50 201
Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2017


State-wise Distribution of Exclusive Post Graduate Medical Colleges as on 1.4.2017.

S. No. State / Union Territory Total No. of Colleges

(i) Ayurveda
1 Delhi 1
2 Gujarat 1
3 West Bengal 1

Total 3
(ii) Unani

1 Jammu & Kashmir 1
2 Karnataka 1
3 Telangana 1

Total 3
(iii) Siddha

1 Tamil Nadu 1

Total 1
(iv) Homoeopathy

1 Maharashtra 1
2 Uttar Pradesh 1

Total 2
Grant Total 9

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2017

